

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STEVE A. FILARSKY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NICHOLAS B. DELIA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR  
ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

*Of Counsel:*  
MICHAEL T. KAMPRATH  
ROBERT H. THOMAS

WM. T. ROBINSON III  
*Counsel of Record*  
President  
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION  
321 North Clark Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60654  
(312) 988-5000  
abapresident@americanbar.org  
www.americanbar.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
American Bar Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE PRIVATE BAR PROVIDES GOVERNMENT ENTITIES WITH A BROAD ARRAY OF LEGAL SERVICES THAT ARE ESSENTIAL TO THE PROPER PERFORMANCE OF GOVERNMENT FUNCTIONS.....	6
II. DENYING QUALIFIED IMMUNITY TO PRIVATE LAWYERS IN SECTION 1983 SUITS WILL DETER THEM FROM REPRESENTING GOVERNMENT ENTITIES.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) .....	18
<i>Blair v. City of Chicago</i> , 201 U.S. 400 (1906) .....	12
<i>Bunting v. Oregon</i> , 243 U.S. 426 (1917) .....	9
<i>Buscher v. Boning</i> , 159 P.3d 814 (Haw. 2007) .....	13
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985) .....	13
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Clay County v. Sizemore</i> , 108 S.W.2d 733 (Ky. 1937) .....	8
<i>County of Kauai ex rel. Nakazawa v. Baptiste</i> , 165 P.3d 916 (Haw. 2007) .....	10
<i>Day, Durham, Eldridge v. Gibson</i> , 332 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>Faith v. Bell</i> , No. C040663, 2002 WL 31820238 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 17, 2002) .....	8
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	14, 16
<i>Hopkins v. Clayton County</i> , 32 Iowa 15 (1871) .....	11
<i>Indiana Ins. Co. v. Pana Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist.</i> No. 8, 314 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Consol. Litig.</i> , No. 054182, 2008 WL 3845228 (E.D. La. Aug. 13, 2008) .....	10
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997) .....	9
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	12, 16
<i>Myers v. Cohen</i> , 687 P.2d 6 (Haw. Ct. App. 1984) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1662 (2010).....	9, 15
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997) .....	5, 10
<i>Romley v. Daughton</i> , 241 P.3d 518 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2010) .....	8
<i>Rubin v. Green</i> , 847 P.2d 1044 (Cal. 1993) .....	12
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	14
<i>Trant v. Towamencin Twp.</i> , No. Civ. A 99-134, 1999 WL 317032 (E.D. Pa. May 20, 1999) .....	9
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975) .....	15
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992) .....	12, 16
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	9

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------	---------------

## RULES

ABA CANONS OF PROFESSIONAL ETHICS (1908).....	2
ABA MODEL RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT R. 6.1 (2010).....	2, 17
ABA MODEL RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT R. 1.1 cmt. (2010).....	10, 11
CAL. RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT R. 3-110 .....	10
FLA. RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT R. 4-1.1 .....	10
MICH. RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT R. 1.1 .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
TEX. DISCIPLINARY RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT R. 1.01 .....	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Comm. on Ethics and Prof'l Responsibility, Formal Op. 97-405 (1997).....	11
ABA Mission and Association Goals .....	2
Burns, Gus, <i>Plan to shut down Saginaw's legal department could save taxpayers \$200,000 per year; deputy manager says</i> , THE SAGINAW NEWS, Aug. 23, 2011 .....	7
Capra, Daniel J., <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Tobacco Litigation and Attorneys' Fees</i> , 67 FORDHAM L. REV. 2827 (1999).....	8
Kleist, Tina, <i>Colantuono new Grass Valley lawyer</i> , THE UNION, Oct. 25, 2011 .....	16
Mishra, Dina, <i>When the Interests of Municipalities and Their Officials Diverge: Municipal Dual Representation and Conflicts of Interest in Section 1983 Litigation</i> , 119 YALE L.J. 86 (2009).....	13
Nahmod, Sheldon, <i>The Emerging Section 1983 Private Party Defense</i> , 26 CARDOZO L. REV. 81 (2004).....	14
Pfarr, Tim, <i>Council OKs Budget Cuts That Create Surplus</i> , NEWCASTLE-NEWS, Apr. 2, 2010.....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Press Release, City of South Bend, Ind., <i>City intervenes in I&amp;M base rate case</i> (Nov. 3, 2011) .....	16
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS § 51 (2000) .....	12, 13
ROSS, MARY MASSARON & VOSS, EDWIN P., JR., SWORD AND SHIELD: A PRACTICAL APPROACH TO SECTION 1983 LITIGATION (ABA SECTION OF STATE & LOCAL GOV'T LAW, 3d ed. 2006).....	3
Sack, Kevin, <i>Lawyer Opposing Health Law is Familiar to the Justices</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 26, 2011, at A1.....	15
Schrag, Phillip G., <i>Why Would Anyone Want To Be A Public Interest Lawyer?</i> , GEO. PUB. LAW RESEARCH PAPER NO. 10-52 (Sept. 23, 2003) .....	18
STATE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, COMMUNITY AND REGIONAL AFFAIRS, LOCAL GOVERNMENT HANDBOOK: LEGAL REQUIREMENTS – THE MUNICIPAL ATTORNEY (Apr. 18, 2003) .....	6
Steinman, Lester D., <i>Reducing Municipal Legal Costs Through Shared Legal Services</i> , 22 MUNICIPAL LAWYER 19 (2008) .....	7
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, EMPLOYMENT OF MAJOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS (May 2004).....	6
